(2016: RM572,000) and by RM404,000 (2016: RM434,000), respectively.  This analysis
assumes that all the other variables remain constant.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

113

30 APRIL 2017

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii)  Foreign currency risk

  Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  The Group is exposed to various currencies as indicated in Note 2.2(q)(iii).  The net

significant unhedged financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their
functional currencies are as follows:

Functional Currency USD

of the Group RM'000

As at 30 April 2017

Trade and other payables
MYR 15,047
BND 36

15,083

As at 30 April 2016

Trade and other payables
MYR 10,926
BND 124

11,050

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

reasonably possible change in those foreign currencies and MYR exchange rates, against
the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables remain
constant.

2017 2016

Increase/(decrease) to profit for the year RM'000 RM'000

USD/MYR - strenghtened 10% (1,505)   (1,093)
- weakened 10% 1,505   1,093

USD/BND - strenghtened 10% (4)   (12)
- weakened 10% 4   12

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

114 BERJAYA FOOD BERHAD (876057-U)

30 APRIL 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2017

34. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(b) Credit risk

The credit risk is primarily attributable to credit card sales.  The Group trades only with
recognised and creditworthy card centres.

The sales are mainly on cash basis, as such, it is not exposed to significant credit risks
in relation to its sales.  Credit risks, or the risk of counterparties defaulting are minimised and
monitored via strictly limiting the associations to business partners with high